



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :; Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M)84/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Manoj Das

Respondent : The SPIO, Assam Sarba Siksha Abhiyan Mission,

SSA, Kahilipara, Guwahati, Pin Code 781019 Assam.

Date of Hearing : 20-04-2021

Complaint/ Second
Appeal heard by

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 20-04-2021

- 1. The appellant Shri Manoj Das is absent. He has sent an e-mail to the Commission at 10:00 AM today, i.e. on the day of hearing, that he will not be able to attend the hearing because of his illness, and as such has requested for fixing another date for the hearing. The appellant however has not provided any document to prove his claim of illness.
- 2. The Assam Sarba Siksha Abhiyan Mission, SSA, Kahilipara, Guwahati, is represented by Shri Ripen Boro, ASPIO. He has also submitted a 7 (seven) page written statement No. SSA/RTI/MD/25/2021/5706 dated 19.04.2021 signed by the SPIO of Sarba Siksha Abhiyan, informing the Commission that the appellant has been provided the informations sought for on 03.03.2021 vide letter No. SSA/RTI/MD/25/2021/4935.
- 3. From perusal of records it is seen that the appellant Shri Manoj Das had submitted one RTI application to the SPIO, O/o the Mission Director, Assam Sarba Siksha Abhiyan Mission, on 16.12.2020, seeking 4 (four) informations related to appointment of a permanent person as State Programme Officer. On 20.10.2021 he submitted a 1st appeal before the FAA of Assam Sarba Siksha Abhiyan Mission and on 24.02.2021 submitted a 2nd Appeal before this Commission. According to the written statement of the SPIO, Sarba Siksha Abhiyan, Assam, the appellant had been furnished the informations sought on 03.03.2021, with the ASPIO Shri Ripen Boro also stating during the hearing that it was sent by ordinary post, and as such he was unable to furnish any proof of delivery of the information sought.
- 4. In view of the above, and in the interest of the citizen seeking information under provisions of the RTI Act, 2005, the SPIO, Assam Sarba Siksha Abhiyan Mission, is directed to once again provide the informations to the appellant, either by registered post/speed post or through peon book of the office, and provide the Commission with proof of delivery within 15 (fifteen) days from the receipt of this order.
- 5. The appellant Shri Manoj Das is also directed to inform the Commission about the receipt of the informations sought for.
- 6. With the above order this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Dated: 20-04-2021

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M)84/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Assam Sarba Siksha Abhiyan Mission, SSA, Kahilipara, Guwahati, Pin Code 781019 Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Mission Director, Assam Sarba Siksha Abhiyan Mission, SSA, Kahilipara, Guwahati, PIN Code 781019, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Manoj Das, Publicity Scretary, Durnity Birodhi Manab Adhikar Suraksha Mancha (DBMASM), Batahghuli, Panjabari, Guwahati, PIN Code 781037 Assam. for information and necessary action.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 5. Office File

6. Order Book

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.